

No. 14-1457

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
DALE SCHOWENGERDT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
C. MARK FOWLER
Appellate Bureau Chief
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS
Assistant Attorney General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
DaleS@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

October 16, 2015

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Primary Issue That Betterman Raises Is Whether a Defendant Must Show Actual Prejudice When Raising an Unjustified Sentencing Delay Challenge, Which Has Not Divided Lower Courts	9
II. There Is Not a Genuine Conflict on Whether the Speedy Trial Clause Applies to Sentencing Because Courts Have Merely Relied on the Court’s Assumption in <i>Pollard</i> <i>v. United States</i>	13
III. The Montana Supreme Court Was Correct That the Due Process Clause Is a Better Fit for the Right to Timely Sentencing	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 18
<i>Ball v. Whyte</i> , 294 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 1982)	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5
<i>Bodnari v. State</i> , 839 A.2d 665 (Del. 2003)	11
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	18
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947)	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987)	11, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Pounds</i> , 417 A.2d 597 (Pa. 1980)	15
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)	13
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	19
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1978)	15

<i>Hoang v. People</i> , 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014)	11
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 40 (Ark. 2004)	15
<i>Juarez-Casares v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	19
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973)	10
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	19
<i>Noe v. State</i> , 391 So. 2d 151 (Ala. 1980)	14, 15
<i>Perdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 82 S.W.3d 909 (Ky. 2002)	11, 15
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. McLellan v. Cavanaugh</i> , 498 A.2d 735 (NH 1985)	14
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 720 P.2d 1380 (Utah 1986)	15
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 536 A.2d 909 (Vt. 1987)	15

<i>State v. Drake</i> , 259 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1977)	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 363 So. 2d 458 (La. 1978)	16
<i>State v. Kaster</i> , 469 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1991)	16
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 137 P.3d 532 (Mont. 2006)	7, 16
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	6, 17, 18
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 531 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. Danner</i> , 429 Fed. App'x. 915 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	9, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 568 F.2d 1246 (6th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 712 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 2013)	11

United States v. Yehling,
456 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006) 10, 11, 14

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 17 7

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 24 5

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-101(3)(a) 7, 16

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-102(3)(a) 7, 16

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-115 8, 16, 17

Other Authority

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* (1769) 18
